
Page 1 of 1 

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
Agenda Item# 11.1i 

 
 
 

Meeting Date:  April 21, 2022 
 
Subject:  Approve Second Amendment Extending Term of Project Labor Agreement  
 

 Information Item Only 
 Approval on Consent Agenda 
 Conference (for discussion only) 
 Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: _____)  
 Conference/Action 
 Action 
 Public Hearing 

 
Division:  Facility Support Services 
 
Recommendation:  Approve amendment extending term of Project Labor Agreement. 
 
Background/Rationale:  On or about November 16, 2017 the Board approved and entered into 
a Project Labor Agreement (“PLA”) with the Sacramento-Sierra Building & Construction Trades 
Council and the local unions, together with contractors and/or subcontractors who signed the 
“Agreement to be Bound.” The Board approved an initial Amendment Extending the Term of the 
PLA on November 18, 2021 as the parties worked collaboratively to update the PLA for the 
Boards approval. The initial extension is set to expire on May 16, 2022. However, both parties 
desire an additional six (6) weeks to finalize the forthcoming PLA revisions. 
 
Financial Considerations:  N/A 
  
LCAP Goal(s): Operational Excellence 
 
Documents Attached:  
1. Amendment Extending Term of PLA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Estimated Time of Presentation: N/A 
Submitted by:  Rose Ramos, Chief Business and Operations Officer 
  Nathaniel Browning, Director of Facilities 
Approved by:  Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent 



Amendment Extending Term of Project Labor Agreement  
for the Sacramento City Unified School District 

 
This Amendment ("Amendment") to the Project Labor Agreement for the Sacramento City 
Unified School District ("PLA") is entered into by and between the Sacramento City Unified 
School District ("District"), together with contractors and/or subcontractors who previously 
became signatory to the PLA and this Amendment by signing the "Agreement To Be Bound" 
(PLA Attachment A), and the Sacramento-Sierra Building & Construction Trades Council 
("Council") and the local Unions that have executed this Amendment (collectively, the 
"Parties"). 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the PLA on or about November 16, 2017; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 17.1 of the PLA provides the term of the PLA shall be for a period of four (4) 
years from the date approved by the District's Board of Education on November 16, 2017; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 18, 2021, the Parties extended the term of the PLA through May 16, 2022; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the PLA for an additional term for a period of six (6) 
weeks through and including June 30, 2022. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
1.  The term of the PLA shall be extended to June 30, 2022 as the Parties work to finalize the 
forthcoming PLA. 
 
2.  This Amendment shall not alter or affect in any way any other portion of the PLA. All 
other terms of the PLA remain in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment on the dates set forth below. 
 
Sacramento City Unified School District 
 
 
______________________________ Date: _______________ 
Christina Pritchett 
Board President 
 
Sacramento-Sierra Building and Construction Trades Council 
 
 
______________________________ Date: _______________ 
Kevin Ferreira 
Executive Director 



 
______________________________ Date: _______________ 
Todd Schiavo 
President 
 
 
______________________________ Date: _______________ 
Karl Pineo 
Vice President 


	11.1i CS 4-21-22 PLA extension
	Meeting Date:  April 21, 2022

	11.1i-1 Second Amendment Extending Term of PLA (April 2022) (SC358332xAAE13)

